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Table B-6 and subsequent tables in Appendix B require a disclaimer statement identifying
rounding errors and that the true distutbed and permitted acres are set forth on page 303-19.

ARM 17.24.303(1)(x) and (y): The statements are confusing in that no mining has occurred
ptior to October 22, 2004 in Area F. The permit should state this fact.

ARM 17.24.304: Summary: 17.24.304 (and Appendix B) is inadequate and will need to be
revised/updated. A review of the technical aspects cannot be done until all appropriate
baseline data has been submitted. See specific comments below for some of the
shortcomings in 304:

Baseline surface water quality and quantity data is insufficient to fulfill 17.24.304
(£ (i) (B): characterization of the "seasonal variations in watet quality and quantity".

The tables in the Appendix B do not supply enough information and cannot be used
in their current state to make any statement on baseline quality or quantity. SW-90,
the only stream monitoring site, has flows that are only listed for June -September
2011 with no mention of flows in the winter or spring. It is unclear from Table B-13
if the flow rates were measured as an instantaneous flow, peak flow for a storm
event, ot if they are daily averages. There is no stream water quality data. Similarly,
there is no explanation of Spring and Pond baseline water quality data. How was the
data collected? What does it represent? What is the source water for the ponds
(stream, spring, groundwater), ate the ponds currently in use for cattle, how are they
constructed, are the springs natural or enhanced, are they in use, etc.? Where is the
baseline water quality analysis for ponds and springs (were field parameters only
taken)? Adequate and appropriate an appropriate baseline surface water data must be
submitted to provide for the evaluaton of the current state of water availability and
quality.

Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the single
monitoring station, SW-90, provides enough information to characterize the stream
behavior, as well as water quality and quantity of Black Hank, Donley, Robbie
McClure, and Trail Creeks. Additional baseline monitoring locations may be needed
to adequately characterize the premine conditions for these dramnages. DEQ requests
that a meeting be set up to discuss this issue.

For all springs, please include an identif  ion of the source and photo
documentation of bas " : site conditions.
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ARM 17.24.305(h) Maps: Please provide a map that locates the sites as required by ARM
17.24.305(h). Currently Section 17.24.305(h) states that no public parks, cultural resources
listed in the NRHP are present in the permit area, however the report provided by GCM
states there were 83 sites located and recorded. Of the 83 sites, 47 were evaluated as not
eligible for the NRHP, and only two were evaluated as eligible. However, a total of 34 sites
are considered unevaluated. Until these sites are evaluated they are considered eligible and
must be documented and mapped.

ARM 17.24.306: In the first sentence of the paragtaph it refers to Treasure County as
Treasurer County. Please correct the county name.

The legend / tables attached in the Prime Farmland Determination are unreadable. Please
tesubmit the attachment.

ARM 17.24.306(1): The Attachment 306-A is improperly referenced as Attachment 302-A.

Please amend 17.24.306 (I) to reference Attachment 306-A instead of Attachment 302-A.

ARM 17.24.306(1): Documents in Attachment 306-A has been pootly scanned and is not
readable. 17.24.306(1) requires the results of an NRCS consultation. This cannot be propetly
assessed if the results are illegible.

Please re-scan or re-create these pages so that they are legible and amend Attachment 306-A
of
17.24.306 (1).

ARM 17.24.308(1)(a) and 313(1)(d)(i) and 313(1)(d)(v): Page 308-1 covers the general
steps in mine operations and casually mentions the use of overburden trucks and loading
equipment for boxcuts. Exhibit A depicts an apparent random smattering of small
overburden stockpiles throughout the permit area. At least the first five years of mining
rre detailed plan: how much box-cutsp * ™  to ‘kpile or will the
dragline cast box-cut out of pit or b d.icuauwe s Are the stockpile locations

large enough? Without more explanation, including volumes, the mine plan appeats to be
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ARM 17.24.313 (1)(g) (iii)(A&B): The language of 17.24.313 1(g)(i11) indicates that
Appendix G has the following information:

(\) Says;

"total acreages and volumes of salvageable soil of each lift from each soil component of each soil mapping
unit,”

Appendix G contains a few options for soil salvage depths as well as acreages for soil
types; however, thete are no volumes calculated. Calculating expected soil volumes using
Appendix G would result in more than one option.

Referencing Appendix G is necessary for the acreages of a soil type and location of the
soil polygons. The soil survey is used to determine an average salvage depth which is
used to salvage soil in the necessary strip ahead of mining. Only general changes may be
salvaged separately (Le. treesolil, topsoil, subsoil). Please adjust the language to reflect soil
salvage and volume correctly.

(B) Says;

"the anticipated thickness(es) of soil redistribution for each lift, and in total, on the area of land affected
after regrading”

This section indicates that Appendix G contains the thickness of soil to be distributed
on reclamation. Appendix G does discuss the thickness; however, the thicknesses that
will be targeted and measured are indicated in the revegetation plan 17.24.313(1)(h)(1) in
the Reclamation types discussion.

Please cotrectly reference where to find thicknesses of soil redistribution and the totals
on the land affected after regrading.

ARM 17.24.313 (I)(h)(i): There ate three revegetation types (Lowland Grassland, Lowland
Shrub Grassland, and Lowland Shrub Complex) included in this portion which are not
included in the reclamation. ARM 17.24.313(1)(h) calls for a narrative of revegetation
including the types and acreage for each. Exhibit C (Revegetation Map) has no account of
these revegetation types. Table 313-1 (Premine and Postmine Vegetation Type Acres) has no
account of these revegetation types. As these reveget =~ 1 types are not included in the final
revegetation, theyn 1 to be no e application.
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Within the Conifer Upland revegetation type, the revegetation type description has a
statement including "conifer type as described_below." Please removing the underscore
between described and below and replacing it with a space.

ARM 17.24.313 (})(h)(ii): Table 313-1 has more Premine Disturbed Acres listed than there
ate Premine Permit Acres for the Lowland Deciduous tree/shrub vegetation type. Please
check the acreages listed as these values are either inaccurate, or it is unclear how there can
be more acres of this vegetation type disturbed than there area acres within the proposed
permit area.

In Table 313-1 the values for totals of acreage of Premine Disturbed Acres and Postmine
Revegetation Target Acres are not consistent with the sum of the parts those totals are
meant to include. It is unclear if there are acreages missing or inaccurately included in the
table. These values are also referenced elsewhere in this application; therefore, please ensure
all appropriate corrections are made.

I 1se amend Table 313-1 to include correct values. Please also make sure that where these
values are also cited elsewhete in the permit that the corrected numbers are used in those
1 ations.

4 M 17.24.313 1(h): Revegetation Plan

Each reclamation type contains a soil section designating the re-soiling strategy for that type.
For example, the reclamation type grassland will use an average soil laydown depth of 24
inches. Then a clarifying statement says: "Soils will be replaced in two lifts of approximately
equal depths. The average depth will be 24 inches (two 12" lifts). A minimum of 75 percent
¢ the replacement sample depths will be 24 inches + 6 inches. "

This n  hod was tested and it 1s possible tc et the target depth yet be outside the range
1 licated. The +/-6 inch variance should be applied to the average of depth verification
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points for a sampled area. Using the point average will more accurately mirror how an area
will be evaluated for bond release while retaining goals to achieve a variable soil laydown.

Cropland: On page 313-24 designates a 24 inch soil replacement. This meets the requirement
for cropland; however, this section also states there will be a +/-6 inch variance on replaced
sc  for 90 percent of the depth venfication samples. Cropland soil must be replaced to at
least 24 inches according to rule 764 (2)(1)(A).

A M 17.24.314(1): The lengthy text in this section of the permit does not satisfy the
requirements of the rule. Specifically, there 1s no discussion of what measures will be taken
during and after mining to minimize disturbance of the hydrologic balance to sustain the
a] roved post-mining land use and performance standards. The descriptive text regarding
the hydrologic balance components would best be placed in Appendix B-Hydrology
(17.24.304, baseline), rather than this section of the permit. Below are some examples of
modifications that should be considered:

p- 314-2 -"additional precipitation data are now being collected ... " Address how these
additional data are being used. Do these data agree with the Colsttip station?

p- 314-5 -"Infiltration rates for this group range from slow (0.06 inches/hour) to moderately
rapid (6 inches/hour) and are shown in Table 314-4. The average for the Area F permit is
moderate (2.3 in/hr)." Table 314-4 shows infiltration rates ranging from 0.6 to 6.0 in/hr.
Please change to make consistent throughout the text or table, whichever is correct.

p. 314-5 -30% impoundment in Area F appears to be low, consideting ponds and hydrologic
controls should be blocking all flow from the disturbed areas. This is also cited under section
3, surface water quantity, and potential short-term impacts. Please explain how this
percentage was derived.
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ARM 17.24.314(1)(c): With regard to groundwater, the section offers a general assurance of
protection for quantity based on restoration of aquifer characteristics, but fails to be more
quanttative regarding where water quantity will be diminished during and after mining, for
how long and what alternative sources will be supplied. Please address these requirements of
the rule.

This section does not adequately address the protection of surface water quantty. Provide
models, calculations, or reference an attached study that demonstrate that pre-and postmine
runoff will be similar. How long will it take for infiltration rates, vegetation types, channel
morphology, etc. to approximate premine?

p- 314-12 --Permit language addresses cuts adjacent to alluvium and the potential
consequence of reduction to groundwater flow from bedrock units to alluvium and that
"reduction in recharge to the alluvium will have only a small effect on downstream alluvial
flows". More information is needed regarding where mining adjacent to alluvium might take
place in Area F and quantification of the affect on downstream alluvial flows. Has the
reduction been calculated or estmated? Does the alluvium feed any intermittent reaches on
the stream? Is there sub-irrigaion? How will recharge to the alluvium be restored?

p- 314-12 -"Temporary impacts of sediment ponds are addressed in permit Section
17.24.314(1)(a)". In 17.24.313, it is stated that some ponds may end up being permanent.
How will this affect downstream water availability? Is there any idea which ponds will be
made permanent? However, permanent ponds are not identfied and their affect on
downstream water availability and quality are not discussed.

ARM 17.24.314(2)(a) "Roadways in many instances produce less sediment runoff than a
disturbed drainage of equal comparison due to a compacted surface and combination of
cross tipped and seeded side slopes on larger roadways" This paragraph is contradictory and
confusing. Remove 'the ~ it sentence which is not necessaryin * p =
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ARM 17.24.314(2)(b): With regard to discharge of groundwater, the permit application fails
to constider the discharge of groundwater from the mine area through affected aquifers, not
just as pit inflow to be discharged via the surface (see also ARM 17.24.643). Water quality
limits on discharges for both surface water and groundwater are subject to all applicable state
ot federal laws. The operator must commit to narrative and numeric standards in the
Montana Water Quality Act (75-5-301,302, MCA) and associated rules (A.R.M. 17.30.601
through 641 and 17.30.1001 through 1045).

ARM 17.24.314(2)(c): The general characteristics of the overburden rock as well as their
hydrologic properties will be dramatically changed when blasted and backfilled into the pit.
In the first paragraph, please eliminate the statement that spoil will be similar in lithology to
premine lithology, as it will not. Other than infiltration/percolation through spoils, are there
specific areas in the premine landscape that have been identified as likely to have greater
infiltration or recharge capacity (e.g. clinker outcrops, drainages, etc.)? Ifso, where are they
and will they be disturbed? There are some recharge areas over Donley Creek drawn in the
groundwater model. Will these be disturbed?

Please limit the discussion to recharge and eliminate the last paragraph regarding water
quality.

ARM 17.24.314(2)(d): In accordance with the new Annual Hydrology Report Guidelines,
the monitoring schedule must be incorporated into the permit and will be a part of the
Monitoring and Quality Assurance Plan (MQAP). Please do not reference the AHR for
location of the monitoring plans. Please ensure the MQAP includes a clear and concise
monitoring plan.

Pleasc remove the statement about surface water monitoring being "logistically and
technically difficult.”

" TM 17.24.314 (3): Overall the PHC is deficient and inadequate to predict the hydrologic
consequences of mining in Area F; thus, it must be rewritten. It is advisable that Western
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Interpret them.

Please check all of the figure numbers referenced in the text. A few of the problems are
listed below, but the list 1s not exhaustive:

p- 10: There is no page 2 of Figure 11.

p. 12: There 1s no page 4 of Figure 5.

p- 14: There are two page 1 of Figure 12

P.22: The areal domain of the model is not Figure 14, but Figure 15.

Reference to the "EIS" throughout Appendix I needs to clearly identify the EIS referenced
to avoid confusion with the Area F EIS.

ARM 17.24.315(1)(a)(ii): On page 315-1, the application states "General plans and cross
sectional views of typical sedimentation ponds with emergency spillways are shown in
Append J." No cross sectional views are included in Appendix J. Design drawings were
found in CAD format and must be made part of the electronic “pdf”’ permit before we
review the pond drawings.

ARM 17.24.315(1)(a)(v): A "cernfied statement™ setting forth dates to submit detailed
designs must be submitted. In addition, it may be easier to te the "Date of Design" dates set
forth in Tables J-1 to the dates submitted on Exhibit A. Date of design could be taken off
the table and included in an all encompassing certified statement. These comments may
change after review of the pond drawings as it seems these may be good enough for detailed
designs.

ARM 17.24.315 and ARM 17.24.638(a): Ponds F-8 and F-16 ate both proposed to be
incised ponds within native drainages. To avoid a large nick point within the drainage
Western Energy should consider an embankment in combination with the incised pond area.
In the case of Pond F-16, an embankment would also minimize disturbance.













C20110031° SMP Application Acceptability Deficiency Response #1
February 9, 2014
Page 27 of 39

ARM 17.24.631(3)(a) General Hydrology Requirements: Appendix B is not the
appropriate reference for the surface water drainage plan. There 1s no drainage plan to
minimize pollution included in Appendix B.

ARM 17.24.639(1): Appendix J-5 states traps will be used if the drainage area is 10 acres or
less. Page 639-1 uses 40 acres as a cut-off. The operator must either be consistent or add
clanfication.

ARM 17.24.639(5) Sedimentation Ponds and Other Treatment Facilities: This section
states that discharges resulting from 10-yr, 24-hr precipitation events are not required to
meet MPDES permit standards. This statement is incotrect as alternative standards still
apply. The MPDES permit from other Rosebud areas should be consulted for clarification.

ARM 17.24.645(1): With the adoption of DEQ's Monitoting and Quality Assurance
Program

(MQAP), the monitoring plan is now part of the permit. As all monitoring wells are not
monitored for water quality, please eliminate this word in the second paragraph.

The QA/QC Plan for data collection, management, and reporting must be modified to meet
the guidelines in the MQAP and integrated into the application, at this location.

ARM 17.24.645(6): The reference to DEQ-7, 2004 edition is out of date. It is advisable to
modify the permit language to state that the latest publication of DEQ-7 will be used rather
than using a specific date, as DEQ-7 is updated biennially.

ARM 17.24.645(8): Please indicate the dates for submission of the semi-annual and annual
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ARM 17.24.1001 Prospecting: Western Energy must apply for a separate notice of intent to
prospect and prospecting permit when conducting drilling activitics outside of the active
SMP boundary. Please change the language to address this. Additionally, please add a
statement that Western Energy will notify DEQ with a letter and map for addressing
locations of prospecting holes within the SMP boundary.

ARM 17.24.1003 Renewal and Transfer of Prospecting Permits: Western Energy will
not be submitting a renewal of a prospecting permit under the SMP for Area I. Please
remove this language.

ARM 17.24.1005 Drill Holes: 17.24.1005(1)(b) please change abondment to abandonment.

ARM 17.24.1013 Drilling: 17.24.1013(3) please change the sentence to state portable mud
pits will not be used unless otherwise approved by DEQ.

ARM 17.24.1016 Bonding Requirements for Drilling Operations: 17.24.1016(3) Please

change 0.1 acre to 1.0 acres 1n size.

Exhibits B & BI: The postmine contours contain an open pit area (Area C). This exhibit
needs to be revised to show only postmine contours.

Basins BHCT-2 and RCT-7 do not have a postmine stream. Are these basins entirely
overland flow or 1s the prer e drainage going to be left undisturbed and used in the PMT?
A drainage channel should be included for alll  'ns unless the area 1s designed to only
experience overland flow.
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The stream line in DCT -7 does not connect to any other streams. Please connect all stream
lines to form an appropriate network or note that the channel terminates at a local
sink/pond. There are many drainage channels (tributaties in DCT-1, Black Hank Creek, ctc.)
that don't connect, although it is easily inferred that the premine channels would act as the
connections. Update the PMT channels so that therc are no channel gaps.

The unnamed drainage basin just southwest of DCT-5 needs to be reworked. The drainage
channel 1s too close to the one in DCT-5 and 1t will be difficult to keep the two channels
separated. Also, it 1s drawn right to the edge of the basin which is not stable; there 1s a high
possibility of cutting into the next drainage in this design.

Exhibit H: CAD FILES FOR WATER MONITORING SITES 20111030.dwg: Is the
stream layer generated from DEMSs? It has a much lower resolution than the 1:24K NHD
layer. For any stream assessments or calculations (stream lengths, drainage densities) based
on digital data, the 1:24KK NHD (detailed) stream line, or one derived from a recent aerial
photo, should be used. The level of detail of the CAD-submitted stream layer (DEM?) 1s
inadequate in some respects -the detailed NHD provides a better resolution at the mine scale
level. Any relevant subsegments of tributaries not included in the NHD should be appended
to existing NHD line layers. The DEM-generated stream lines underreport the actual stream
lengths present on the ground, and in some cases, greatly misrepresent actual stream lengths,
and consequent drainage densities.

If stream lengths and drainage densities are to be used for reclamation purposes (especially
in comparison to pre-existing or baseline conditions), then actual stream dimensions from
aerials or one-the-ground assessments should be used to characterize existing conditions.
Stream lengths extracted from digital topography data are not true stream lengths and should
not be used in evaluation of impacts to streams or in designing stream reclamation activity.

Table B-7 provides geomorphic information on drainage basins and channels. Explain how
this information was derived ("as determined from base and postmine topography
interpretation") from what source was this information derived?

Elevations of many GW wells (layer = Ground Water Quarter) reported in the CAD tables
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are incorrect and appear to be -2X the actual elevation.

Please update the stream line layer to reflect actual stream lengths and drainage densities, as
derived from aerials, detailed NHD, and/or one-the-ground field truthing. Additionally,
provide descriptions on how geomorphic parameters in Table B-7 were derived and the
elevations of GW wells.

Exhibit J: Some highwall reduction areas do not have a corresponding area with a change in
postmine topography, but instead show that topography will be identical to premine. The
PMT needs to be updated to include all highwall reduction regrading.

Exhibit N: The exhibit draws the channel profiles with stock dams in the profile. All dams
should be pointed out on the profiles for clarity. The distance between the permit boundary
and disturbance boundary for some of the profiles (e.g. Donley Creek, RCT-8, etc.) don't
match the distance as measuted on the map. Is the LOM disturbance boundary correct or
are the measurements not to scale? How is there 0% slope on BHCT -6 in the middle of the
profile?

Exhibits U & Ul: The stream line in DCT-7 does not appear to connect to any other
streams. Please connect all stream lines to form an appropriate network or note that the
channel terminates at a local sink.

Basin BHCT-8 does not contain any drainage channels. Please place a drainage in this basin.

Appendix B & J: The modeling of premine, postmine, and worst-case runoff assumes
rangeland and cropland only according to the I.and Condition table in Appendix J. However,
there are other types of vegetation in Area I (Iixhibits C & E): various tree / shrub mixed
areas and conifer areas. These need to be either incorporated into the models or a
justification is required as to why these types of land conditions can be ignored.




20110031 SMP Application Acceptability Deficiency Response #1
February 9, 2014
Page 32 of 39

Appendix B -Hydrology: This appendix seems to be a mixture of 304 and 314. Some of
the passages repeat statements in 314 while other sections include information that is
missing from the 314 section. 314, 304, Appendix B, and Appendix I need to be rewritten so
that the PHC is clearly isolated from premine background data.

The appendix does not create a comprehensive picture of premine water quality and
quantity. The document should focus on explaining premine data and creating a
comprehensive picture of premine conditons. The following are examples of the type of
analysis appropriate for 17.24.304. For springs, explain water sources, water availability and
quality. For ponds, explain how much water they typically hold, how long they stay full, if
they contribute to wildlife habitat, if they leak or provide prolonged base flow downstream,
and quality. For streams, characterize the typical yearly cycle of flows (spring melt water,
summer storms, etc), correlation of water quality with types of flows, duration of flows,
intermittent stream reaches, aquatic life, stream geomorphology and stream characteristics,
and overall water quality. For groundwater, analyze each aquifer for water quality, quantity,
and storage parameters. Identify sources of recharge and groundwater gradient. Is there
evidence that there is leakance or connectivity between aquifers? Are there faults in the area
that act as seals against water movement or conduits for water movement? What is the water
quality like and what uses is it suitable for? Have trace metals appeared in water samples?
How productive and suitable is the designated replacement aquifer? Characterization of the
alluvium in all of the creeks is important for AVF determinations.

(1.9) Groundwater Quality: There is no discussion of trace metals. Drinking water standards
are not the best standard to use since most if not all of the water is not used for drinking
water. Use DEQ-7 and livestock guidelines instead. Also, a comparison is stated to be done
in Tables B-2 and B-3 but no comparison is presented.

There are no mandatory EPA levels for iron, alv ~ 1m, and manganese. These are non-
mandatory secondary drinking water regulations.
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(1) Surface Water Hydrology: More detailed discussion on springs and ponds in the area is
needed: the source of their water, how much of the year they have water, and if they will be
affected by mining.

(2.1) Surface Water Quantity: The discussion on surface water modeling presented in B-7
should include the model inputs and model networking. This data can be shown in an
addendum. ARM 17.24.304(1)(f)(11)(B) has not been addressed. What are the minimum,
maximum, and average discharge conditions? There is the Omang table, but this only
addresses flood-frequency and not the typical yeatly responsc.

(2.2) Surface Water Quality: "The effect of sediment load derived from the mining permit
area would possibly be negligible relative to the load in any of the streams." This statement is
not necessarily correct and should be revised or removed. High flows can occur when the
ground is frozen which would result in low sediment. Since it is unknown what the stream
sediment load versus the released pond sediment load would be, the relationship between
the two cannot be known.

"The effect of this diminution of surface water reaching Trail Creek and McClure Creek will
be slight. .. " Address the effects on the other streams and users downstream. Effects include
impacts to the beneficial uses of the stream, including aquatic life as applicable. Address the
following issues in the analysis: impacts of MPDES discharges on downstream users/uses;
impacts of the impoundment of tributaries in Area F to downstream users/uses due to
reduced water volume, timing of flow, and duration of flow; impacts from reduced sediment
input from tributarics in area I to the main channels (i.e. potential for "hungry streams");
impacts to downstream water availability due to impacts to springs.

Table B-1: 304 (1)()(1)(C) Wells and Springs -requires a listing of all known or readily
discoverable wells and springs within one mile and three miles down gradient of the permit
boundary.
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Appendix B, Table B-1 shows springs in the permit and surrounding arca that are associated
with water rights -this table appears to be incomplete. 1:24k NHD layer identifies several
springs not associated with water rights within the I-mile buffer. Likewise, Table B-4 only
includes private wells for which there are water rights. Several other wells exist in the arca
(per GWIC quety) for which water rights do not exist. Well and spring inventory must
include all wells and springs readily discoverable, not only those with assoctated water rights.

Please amend Tables B-1 and B-4 to include all wells and springs identified through DNRC,
GWIC, NHD and other appropriate sources. Include maps of all spring and well locations.

Table B-2: The DEQ-7 standards (which are at least as strict as the primary drinking water
standards and in some cases more strict) should be used in conjunction with the secondary
drinking water standards. All groundwater, regardless of use, must meet DEQ-7.

Table B-5: Add coordinates, ground elevation, and MP elevation. Use the format given in
the AHR guidelines

‘Table B-11: The table is incorrectly labeled as 'premine.’ It also states that increased sediment
loads will occur, but also acknowledges that sediment ponds on ephemeral drainages will
interrupt surface flows from reaching mainstem drainage ways -thereby reducing sediment
loads; correct? Sediment load should be modeled, and utilize the hydro control plan to
evaluate sediment loading under different conditions.

Please amend discussion and analysis of sediment loading using appropriate assessment and
analysis as well as correctly label the table.

Table B-13: Units are missing. These numbers do not make sense --there 1s single digit
values intermixed with SC in the thousands. If this is in uS/cm, the single digit numbers
cannot be correct.

—

p.~ how for some data there 1s no water depth but there 1s water quality data.
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Why 1s pH sometimes reported to the tenths place and other times to the hundreds place?

What does 'FULL'" mean with regards to spring levels?

There are no laboratory data sheets for surface water samples. Presumably, no laboratory
samples were collected or run. Full surface water suites are needed for baseline analysts,
hence completeness of baseline surface water quality 15 defictent.

The names of the springs and ponds that were monitored do not fit with the convention
used by Western Energy for the rest of the Rosebud mine. Are there alternative names for
these springs that are used by Western Energy that conform to the standard name
convention? If not, monitoring and analyzing spring and pond data will be cumbersome at
best and impossible at the worst because the data will need to be stored in Western Energy's
database.

Hydrology Addendum B: Provide the dates (month, day, and year) each of the water levels
were collected. Are the measurement depths from measuring point or depth from ground
level? Label the tables to note what data each table contains. Use the same format for all
tables with the same type of data (e.g. water levels)

Check all figure numbering. There are multiple figures with the same number and figures out
of sequence.

Appendix C -Climatology: Show all data, not just the averages. Provide the data from
Appendix C in a digital format (spreadsheet).

Appendix E -* :a F 7706 Baseline Vegetation §  -ey:

17.24.304 (1)(1): The introduction of the Baseline Vegetation Survey includes
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Page 3, paragraph I, in the last sentence says

"The soils study area encompassed a large enough area so that any subsequent,
smaller "Area F" Permit Area would be entirely covered by the detailed Order 1-
2 soil survey. "

This is unclear. Is the statement referring to covering a larger survey area for
future amendments or is it attempting to accommodate a variety of options for
Area F planning? Clarify the statement.

Page 3, paragraph 2, contains a typo in the last sentence. The sentence says,

"Information from both of these previous surveys, as well as information from
the previous Western Lnergy "Arca C and "Area C West" baseline soil surveys,
was obtained and reviewed prior to the start of the current soils field work."

The (s) in currents does not appear to be the intended use of the word. Consider
revising.

Page 4, paragraph | discusses Black Hawk and Donley Creeks. The discussion

states:

"Both Black Hawk and Donley Creeks are ephemeral streams and do not meet
qualifications for an alluvial valley floor."

Please remove the statement, as DEQ will make this determination based on
information provided in the application (sce previous comment regarding AVF
determinations.) Additionally, add reference to ARM 17.24.325 for determination
of the alluvial valley floor decision.

3.4 Soil Map Unit Descriptions

Contains this statement at the end of paragraph 2:

"Havte loam (Map Unit 311) can have a "loamy-skeletal" (>35% coarse
fragments between 10 and 40 inches in depth) component in the "Area F" soils

study area.”

The paragraph s discussing > i While the statement references a map
unit, it does not fit the context of the paragraph. Revise accordingly.
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5. A sotls map 1s indicated to be attached to Appendix G soils resource; however, it
was included in the application and does not exist in Appendix G.

Update the reference to the soils map in the soil resource report, appendix G, to
lead the reader to the proper location in the application.

Appendix I Groundwater Model: There are numerous minor typos in the report. These
can easily be fixed with a thorough review before the next submussion.

Pg 10, there 1s a reference to page 2 of Figure 11, but there 1s no page 2 to this figure.

Pg 12, interburden hydrographs are referenced on Figure 5, page 1. This should be Figure 5,
page 2.

Pg 13, McKay coal hydrographs are referenced on Figure 8, page 5. This should be Figure 8,
page 4

There are numerous references to Westmoreland. It may be more appropriate to say
Western Energy or Rosebud Mine to differentiate this model from other Westmoreland
owned properties.

Pg 20, " ... those quantified in the EIS". The area F EIS has yet to be completed. Is this a
reference to an older EIS done for other permut areas? Be more explicit on the source of the
values used in the model.

Pg 20, there 1s a reference to well BMC714. This is not a Rosebud well.

Appendix J: In section 6.2, Western Alkalinity Dramage Control, it 1s stated that Western
Energy "may soon be required to meet the requitements of the Western Alkalinity ... " and
that the document 1s under development. Western Alkaline has been approved and is not
under development. This statement needs to be revised.
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Appendix K: Overburden Baseline Assessment:

1.0 Introduction: The second sentence of the third paragraph says, "Therefore backfill
sampling, as discussed in Section 17. 24. 313(1)(g) (1), will not be required unless arcas of
suspect overburden or coal evident at/he surface are found. "

ARM 17.24.313(1)(g)(i) then references 723 which contains the soil and spoil testing plans.

Please address the list below:
1) Reference rule 723 with the soil and spoil testing plan directly.
2) The statement that testing will only be required when suspect overburden s found or
coal is on the surface, needs clanfication.
a) Without testing when will the overburden be found suspect? Demonstrate
the need to not sample or revise this statcment.
b) How much coal at the surface will trigger testing? Indicate when coaly
surface spouls will be tested.

If you have any questions are comments please contact me at (406) 748-5124.

Sincerely,

Dicki I’eterson

Permit Coordinator
Western Energy Company
Rosebud Mine — Atea I
Ph: (406) 748-5124

Fax: (406Y748-5202
E-Mail

Enclosure: C2011003F Deficiency Response DVD-R 2017-02
cc: Daniel Munoz

Rusty Batie
Wade Stecre

Rich Spang
MEPA/DEQ
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